STATE OF WYOMING GENERAL SESSION 1961

CHAPTER 114
Original House Bill No. 279
WYOMING PEACE OFFICERS’ INDEMNITY FUND

AN ACT providing an appropriation for biennium payment by the State of Wyo-
ming of monthly premiums due from various State Institutions for the use
of the Wyoming Peace Officers’ Indemnity Fund, and to provide an ef-

fective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Appropriation for Premiums Due from State Institutions _
Section 1. Pursuant to Section 27-187, Wyoming Statutes 1957,
there is hereby appropriated from any funds in the State Treasury,
not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Nine Thousand Five Hundljed
Forty-four and 38/100 cents ($9,544.38), to compensate the Wyoming
Peace Officers’ Indemnity Fund for premiums due from the Wyom-
ing State Penitentiary ; Wyoming Industrial Institute ; Wyoming State
Probation and Parole Officers, and Coal Mine Inspection Department.

Section 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.
DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION AND PAROLE
Year 1959

No. o
Mo. Total Payroll Premium Employfees
January 1450.00 21.75 3
February 1450.00 21.75 3
Marph 1450.00 21.75 3
April 1450.00 21.75 3
May 1450.00 21.75 3
June 1788.34 26.82 5
July 1575.00 23.62 4
August 1677.42 25.16 4
September 1510.00 22.65 4
October 1300.00 19.50 3
November 1350.00 20.25 3
December 1350.00 20.25 3



Year 1960

Mo.

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

Year 1959

Mo.

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

1350.00
1350.00
1350.00
1350.00
1350.00
1083.30
1375.00
1375.00
1375.00
1375.00
1375.00
1375.00

Total Payroll

13,830.00
14,310.00
14,760.00
14,517.50
13,530.97
16,047.66
14,399.80
14,017.90
15,051.31
14,471.77
15,300.00
15,575.00

STATE OF WYOMING GENERAL SESSION 1961

20.25
20.25
20.25
20.25
20.25
16.24
20.62
20.63
20.63
20.63
20.63
20.63

508.26

WYOMING STATE PENITENTIARY

Premium
207.45
214.65
221.40
217.76
202.96
240.71
216.00
210.27
225.77
217.08
229.50
233.63

WWWwowwwww e e

No. of
Employees
46
48
51
49
46
56
49
48
51
50
49
50



STATE OF WYOMING GENERAL SESSION 1961

Year 1960 No. of
Mo. Total Payroll Premium Employees
January 14,675.48 220.13 48
February 15,168.62 227.53 50
March 15,470.81 232.06 51
April 14,785.00 221.77 48
May 15,521.44 232.82 50
June 15,373.67 230.60 50
July 16,452.90 246.79 52
August 15,718.06 235.77 51
September 15,165.00 227 .48 49
October 16,281.28 244.22 52
November 15,896.33 238.44 51
December 16,038.70 240.58 51
5,435.37

WYOMING INDUSTRIAL INSTITUTE

Year 1959
No. of
Mo. Total Payroll Premium Employees
January 8,501.13 127.52 29
February 7,715.71 115.74 28
March 7,816.90 117.25 29
April 8,019.17 120.29 28
May 7,662.50 114.94 27
June 7,840.00 117.60 28
July 7,750.16 116.25 29
August 6,726.12 100.89 31
September 8,526.18 127.89 30
October 7,940.78 119.11 28
November 7,972.03 119.58 29
December 7,659.39 113.39 28
Year 1960
Mo.
January 7,333.58 110.00 26
February 7,765.34 116.48 27
March 7,744.46 116.17 27
April 7,768.11 116.52 28
May 7,419.24 111.29 27
June 7,329.10 109.94 25
July 7,554.53 113.32 24
August 7,876.54 118.15 25
September 8,318.82 12478 30
October 9,047.70 135.72 31
November 8,195.58 122.93 28
December 7,993.15 119.90 29

2,825.65



STATE OF WYOMING GENERAL SESSION 1961

COAL MINE INSPECTION

Year 1959
No. of
Mo. Total Payroll Premium Employees
January 2,083.32 31.25 4
February 2,083.32 31.25 4
March 2,083.32 31.25 4
April 2,123.28 31.85 6
May 2,216.68 33.25 4
June 2,216.68 33.25 4
July 2,216.68 33.25 4
August 2,216.68 33.25 4
September 2,216.68 33.25 4
November 2,216.68 33.25 4
December 2,216.68 33.35 4
Year 1960
Mo.

January 2,216.68 33.25 4
February 2,216.68 33.25 4
March 2,216.64 33.25 4
April 2,216.64 33.25 4
May 2,216.64 33.25 4
June 2,216.68 33.25 4
July 2,216.68 33.25 4
August 1,700.01 25.50 3
September 1.700.01 25.50 3
October 2,216.68 33.25 4
November 2,216.68 33.25 4
December 2,216.68 33.25 4

775.10
Approved February 17, 1961



