CHAPTER 114

Original House Bill No. 279

WYOMING PEACE OFFICERS' INDEMNITY FUND

AN ACT providing an appropriation for biennium payment by the State of Wyoming of monthly premiums due from various State Institutions for the use of the Wyoming Peace Officers' Indemnity Fund, and to provide an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Appropriation for Premiums Due from State Institutions

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 27-187, Wyoming Statutes 1957, there is hereby appropriated from any funds in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty-four and 38/100 cents (\$9,544.38), to compensate the Wyoming Peace Officers' Indemnity Fund for premiums due from the Wyoming State Penitentiary; Wyoming Industrial Institute; Wyoming State Probation and Parole Officers, and Coal Mine Inspection Department.

Section 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION AND PAROLE

Year 1959

Mo.	Total Payroll	Premium	No. of Employees
January February March April May June July August September October November	$\begin{array}{c} 1450.00\\ 1450.00\\ 1450.00\\ 1450.00\\ 1450.00\\ 1450.00\\ 1788.34\\ 1575.00\\ 1677.42\\ 1510.00\\ 1300.00\\ 1350.00\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 21.75\\ 21.75\\ 21.75\\ 21.75\\ 21.75\\ 26.82\\ 23.62\\ 25.16\\ 22.65\\ 19.50\end{array}$	Employees 3 3 3 3 5 4 4 4 4 3
December	1350.00	$\begin{array}{c} 20.25\\ 20.25\end{array}$	3 3

STATE OF WYOMING GENERAL SESSION 1961

Year 1960			
Mo.			
January February March April May June July August September October November December	$\begin{array}{c} 1350.00\\ 1350.00\\ 1350.00\\ 1350.00\\ 1350.00\\ 1350.00\\ 1083.30\\ 1375.00\\ 1375.00\\ 1375.00\\ 1375.00\\ 1375.00\\ 1375.00\\ 1375.00\\ 1375.00\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 20.25\\ 20.25\\ 20.25\\ 20.25\\ 20.25\\ 16.24\\ 20.62\\ 20.63\\ 20.63\\ 20.63\\ 20.63\\ 20.63\\ 20.63\\ 20.63\\ 20.63\end{array}$	භ භ භ භ භ භ භ භ භ භ භ
		508.26	

WYOMING STATE PENITENTIARY

Year 1959

Mo.	Total David	Durantia	No. of
	Total Payroll	Premium	Employees
January	13,83 0.00	207.45	46
February	14,310.00	214.65	48
March	14,760.00	221.40	51
April	14,517.50	217.76	49
May	13,530.97	202.96	46
June	16,047.66	240.71	56
July	14,399.80	216.00	49
August	14,017.90	210.27	48
September	15,051.31	225.77	51
October	14,471.77	217.08	50
November	15,300.00	229.50	49
December	15,575.00	233.63	50

STATE OF WYOMING GENERAL SESSION 1961

Year 1960 Mo.	Total Payroll	Premium	No. of Employees
January February March April May June	$14,675.48\\15,168.62\\15,470.81\\14,785.00\\15,521.44\\15,373.67$	$\begin{array}{c} 220.13 \\ 227.53 \\ 232.06 \\ 221.77 \\ 232.82 \\ 230.60 \end{array}$	48 50 51 48 50 50
July August September October November December	16,452.90 15,718.06 15,165.00 16,281.28 15,896.33 16,038.70	$\begin{array}{r} 246.79\\ 235.77\\ 227.48\\ 244.22\\ 238.44\\ 240.58\end{array}$	52 51 49 52 51 51
		5,435.37	

WYOMING INDUSTRIAL INSTITUTE

Year 1959

1ear 1959			N. of
Mo.	Total Payroll	Premium	No. of Employees
January	8,501.13	127.52	29
February	7,715.71	115.74	28
March	7,816.90	117.25	29
April	8,019.17	120.29	28
May	7,662.50	114.94	27
June	7,840.00	117.60	28
July	7,750.16	116.25	29
August	6,726.12	100.89	$\frac{20}{31}$
September	8,526.18	127.89	30
October	7,940.78	119.11	28
November	7,972.03	119.58	29
December	7,559.39	113.39	$\frac{23}{28}$
	.,	110.00	20
Year 1960			
Мо.			
January	7,333.58	110.00	26
February	7,765.34	116.48	$\overline{27}$
March	7,744.46	116.17	27
April	7,768.11	116.52	28
May	7,419.24	111.29	27
June	7,329.10	109.94	25
July	7,554.53	113.32	24
August	7,876.54	118.15	25
September	8,318.82	124.78	30
October	9,047.70	135.72	31
November	8,195.58	122.93	28
December	7,993.15	119.90	29
		2,825.65	

STATE OF WYOMING GENERAL SESSION 1961

Year 1959

COAL MINE INSPECTION

Mo.	Total Payroll	Premium	No. of Employees
January	2,083.32		
February	2,083.32	31.25	4
March	2,083.32	31.25	4
April	2,123.28	31.25	4
May	2,216.68	$31.85 \\ 33.25$	4 6 4 4 4 4 4 4
June	2,216.68		4
July	2,216.68	33.25	4
August	2,216.68	$33.25 \\ 33.25$	4
September	2,216.68	33.25 33.25	4
November	2,216.68	33.25	4
December	2,216.68	33.35	44
December	2,210.08	00.00	4
Year 1960			
Mo.			
January	2,216.68	33.25	4
February	2,216.68	33.25	
March	2,216.64	33.25	4 4 4
April	2,216.64	33.25	4
May	2,216.64	33.25	4
June	2,216.68	33.25	4
July	2,216.68	33.25	
August	1,700.01	25.50	4 3 3
September	1.700.01	25.50	3
October	2,216.68	33.25	4
November	2,216.68	33.25	$\overline{4}$
December	2,216.68	33.25	4
	_,		•
		775.10	

Approved February 17, 1961